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Christopher Solberg

From: Steve Thornburg <sthornburg@papillion.org>
Sent: Wednesday, June 7, 2023 10:36 AM
To: Christopher Solberg
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: [EXT] REV Development

Correct, they would lose the parking spaces, that is all.  
 
Steve Thornburg 
City of Papillion | Fire M arshal  
10727 Chandler Rd. La Vista NE 68128 
www.Papillion.org 
 

O :  402-829-1398 | M :  402-943-8266 
 

 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e‐mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole  
use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential, proprietary, and/or privileged  
information protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you may not use, copy, or  
distribute this e‐mail message or its attachments. If you believe you have received this e‐mail  
message in error, please contact the sender by reply e‐mail and telephone immediately and destroy all  
copies of the original message. 
 

From: Christopher Solberg <csolberg@cityoflavista.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 7, 2023 10:20 AM 
To: Steve Thornburg <sthornburg@papillion.org> 
Subject: [EXT] RE: [EXT] REV Development 
 
If they add an entrance at that point, in addition to the two existing ones, that would work too, right? The existing point 
on 123rd is the main logical traffic flow to Lot 1. 
 
Christopher Solberg, AICP                                                     
City of La Vista | Deputy Community Development Director 
 

From: Steve Thornburg <sthornburg@papillion.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 7, 2023 10:11 AM 
To: Christopher Solberg <csolberg@cityoflavista.org> 
Subject: RE: [EXT] REV Development 
 
Chris, 
The code sections for the comment are NFPA 1 18.2.3.3 and IFC D106.3. The IFC appendix is not adopted in La Vista but 
gives guidance on measuring the distance between access points. If the access point moves to the west on 123rd to the 
corner, they meet the separation that would be acceptable.  
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Steve Thornburg 
City of Papillion | Fire M arshal  
10727 Chandler Rd. La Vista NE 68128 
www.Papillion.org 
 

O :  402-829-1398 | M :  402-943-8266 
 

 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e‐mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole  
use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential, proprietary, and/or privileged  
information protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you may not use, copy, or  
distribute this e‐mail message or its attachments. If you believe you have received this e‐mail  
message in error, please contact the sender by reply e‐mail and telephone immediately and destroy all  
copies of the original message. 
 

From: Christopher Solberg <csolberg@cityoflavista.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 7, 2023 8:47 AM 
To: Steve Thornburg <sthornburg@papillion.org> 
Cc: Cale Brodersen <cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org> 
Subject: [EXT] REV Development 
 
Good Morning Steve, 
 
We are working on the comment letter to REV Development for their proposed PUD in our Southport East area. Can you 
please provide me with the code reference number in relation to your comment (attached) so that I can include it in the 
review letter? 
 
Thanks, 
 
Christopher Solberg, AICP                                                     
City of La Vista | Deputy Community Development Director                  
 

402.593.6400 (Office)  
8116 Park View Blvd. | La Vista, NE 68128 
CityofLaVista.org 
 

Accountability | Integrity | Public Service 
 

Facebook | Twitter | Instagram | YouTube 
 
 

  
**This message originated from an External Source. Use caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this 

email.** 
Use the "Phish Alert" button if you think this email is malicious. 

 
 

  
**This message originated from an External Source. Use caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this 

email.** 
Use the "Phish Alert" button if you think this email is malicious. 



 

 

 

PHONE 402.493.4800 
FAX 402.493.7951 

 
1044 North 115th Street, Suite 300 

Omaha, Nebraska 68154-4436 
 

SCHEMMER.COM EMPLOYEE OWNED 

 

 
 

 
June 6, 2023 
 
 
Mr. Chris Solberg 
City of La Vista 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE  68128 
 
 
RE: Southport East - Port Grace & 123rd Landscape Review - Design Review Letter #1 

 
 
Dear Chris: 
 
This letter shall provide recommendations and/or corrections for the Applicant’s submittal 
containing drawings received on 5/23/2022.  For tracking purposes, I have noted deficiencies in 
the submittal package below, and where appropriate, the corresponding requirements outlined in 
the Southport East Design Guidelines. 
 
General: 
 

1. The following drawings were submitted: 
a. L1.0 Landscape Plan 

2. Additional reviews regarding landscaping will take place at the time of Design Review 
Submission for each building within this PUD with regard to specific requirements 
regarding the softening of areas around dumpster enclosures, screening of utilities, 
screening of mechanical equipment, etc. 

 
Drawings: 
 

1. Landscaping  
i. No site dimensions are included to determine compliance with 6.1.D, 

which requires ten (10) foot wide landscaped, turfed (sodded or seeded) 
and irrigated green space along all interior lot lines shown in Appendix E.  

ii. Per appendix G, the following proposed plants are not included in the 
approved list: 

1. Autumn Blaze Maple 
2. Bloodgood London Plane Tree 
3. Silver Linden 
4. Maney Juniper 
5. Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass 

Revise to comply with Appendix G.  
iii. Per Appendix G, trees shall have a minimum caliper of 3”.  Trees 

proposed on plant schedule have a caliper ranging from 2 to 2.5”.  
Revise to comply with Appendix G.  

 
Please notify the Applicant of the review comments above and request clarification and/or 
resubmittal as the case may be.  Please remind the Applicant to properly date all resubmittals.  
Southport East Design Guideline Requirements not specifically discussed above are in 
compliance but subject to further review pending resubmittal. 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
Please feel free to contact me regarding additional clarifications or questions. 
 

(402) 431-6377 direct  
dkerns@schemmer.com 

 
Sincerely, 
 
THE SCHEMMER ASSOCIATES, INC.  

  
 
 
 
 
 

Dan Kerns, AIA, NCARB  
Principal 
Executive Manager, Architecture 
Commercial Market Leader 
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LOT 1PID: 011576697
OWNER: PAYPAL INC
12312 PORT GRACE BLVD
LA VISTA NE 68128

SOUTHPORT EAST

REPLAT 1

LOT 2

PID: 011587790
OWNER: CASEY'S RETAIL
COMPANY
7828 S 123RD PLAZA
LA VISTA NE 68128

SOUTHPORT EAST

REPLAT THREE

LOT 1

PID: 011595671
OWNER: RW LA VISTA LLC
7823 S 123RD PLAZA
LA VISTA NE 68128

SOUTHPORT EAST

REPLAT FOURTEEN
S 123RD PLAZA

SS1 SANITARY MANHOLE
RIM EL. = 1073.64
12" PVC (NE) = 1060.88
12" PVC (SE) = 1060.92
6" PVC (SW) = 1060.94

SD1 STORM MANHOLE
RIM EL. = 1073.36
32" RCP (NE) = 1066.76
32" RCP (SE) = 1066.78

SD2 STORM MANHOLE
RIM EL. = 1067.60
18" RCP (NW) = 1062.29
36" RCP (NE) = 1061.32
32" RCP (SW) = 1061.60

SD3 STORM MANHOLE
RIM EL. = 1067.41
12" RCP (SE) = 1063.11

SD4 STORM MANHOLE
RIM EL. = 1066.49
38" RCP (NW) = 1060.98
18" RCP (SE) = 1061.51
36" RCP (SW) = 1061.19

SS2 SANITARY MANHOLE
RIM EL. = 1066.27
12" PVC (NE) = 1055.22
12" PVC (SSE) = 1055.27
12" PVC (WSW) = 1055.92

SS3 SANITARY MANHOLE
RIM EL. = 1062.62
12" PVC (NE) = 1052.07
12" PVC (E) = 1052.16
12" PVC (SSW) = 1052.17
12" PVC (W) = 1052.11

SD5 STORM MANHOLE
RIM EL. = 1061.89
12" RCP (SE) = 1058.33
18" RCP (NW) = 1057.45

SD6 STORM MANHOLE
RIM EL. = 1061.97
38" RCP (NE) = 1055.98
38" RCP (SE) = 1056.13
18" RCP (E) = 1057.07

SD7 STORM MANHOLE
RIM EL. = 1061.37
48" RCP (NE) = 1052.75
38" RCP (SW) = 1053.62
36" RCP (WNW) = 1053.02

SD8 STORM MANHOLE
RIM EL. = 1059.29
36" RCP (ESE) = 1053.66
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SET 5/8" REBAR W/CAP L.S. 607
FOUND 5/8" REBAR (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

PLATTED DISTANCE
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LEGEND

LOTS 1 THRU 3
BEING A REPLAT OF SOUTHPORT EAST LOTS 5 & 6

A PLATTED AND RECORDED SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18,
TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN
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(TO BE VACATED)

EXISTING ZONING
ZONING DESC.
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CITY OF LA VISTA PLAT APPROVAL

SURVEY CERTIFICATION
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LOTS 1 THRU 3
BEING A REPLAT OF SOUTHPORT EAST LOTS 5 & 6

A PLATTED AND RECORDED SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18,
TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN

REVIEW BY SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
THIS PLAT OF SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN, LOTS 1 THRU 3 WAS REVIEWED BY THE
SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS ON THIS  DAY OF  , 2023.

SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS

ACCEPTANCE BY LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL
THE PLAT OF SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN, LOTS 1 THRU 3 WAS
APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA

ON THIS  DAY OF  , 2023, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE STATUES OF NEBRASKA.

MAYOR

ATTEST 
CITY CLERK

APPROVAL BY LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
THE PLAT OF SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN, LOTS 1 THRU 3 WAS APPROVED BY

THE LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION,

ON THIS  DAY OF  , 2023.

CHAIRPERSON, LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT I FIND NO REGULAR OR SPECIAL TAXES DUE OR DELINQUENT
AGAINST THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED
IN THIS PLAT AS SHOWN BY THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE.

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER DATE

LIEN HOLDER CONSENT
THE UNDERSIGNED HOLDER OF THAT CERTAIN LIEN AGAINST THE REAL PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THE PLAT KNOWN AS SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN, LOTS 1 THRU 3
(HEREINAFTER “PLAT”), SAID LIEN BEING RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTER OF
DEEDS OF SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA AS INSTRUMENT NO. ________________________
(HEREINAFTER “LIEN”), DOES HEREBY CONSENT TO THE DEDICATION OF AND
SUBORDINATE THE LIEN TO ANY UTILITY (SEWER, WATER, ELECTRIC, CABLE TV,
TELEPHONE, NATURAL GAS) EASEMENTS, OR STREETS OR ROADS, PEDESTRIAN WAY
EASEMENTS, AND ACCESS EASEMENTS AND RELINQUISHMENTS OF ACCESS, DEDICATED
TO THE PUBLIC, ALL AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT, BUT NOT OTHERWISE.  THE UNDERSIGNED
CONFIRMS THAT IT IS THE HOLDER OF THE LIEN AND HAS NOT ASSIGNED THE LIEN TO
ANY OTHER PERSON.

 

(NAME OF LIEN HOLDER)

BY: 

 

(PRINT THE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL)

TITLE: 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY
STATE OF  )

  ) SS
COUNTY OF  )

ON THE                DAY, OF                                       2023, BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED
NOTARY PUBLIC, DULY COMMISSIONED AND QUALIFIED IN AFORESAID COUNTY
PERSONALLY APPEARED,

                                                                                                   , KNOWN BY ME TO BE THE
IDENTICAL PERSON WHOSE NAME IS AFFIXED TO THE DEDICATION ON THIS PLAT AND
ACKNOWLEDGED THE EXECUTION THEREOF TO BE HIS/HER VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED
AS SAID                                     .

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY AND 2023 LAST ABOVE MENTIONED.

NOTARY PUBLIC

EXISTING EASEMENTS
A. EXISTING OUTDOOR ADVERTISEMENT EASEMENT - TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EASEMENT CONTAINED IN REPORT OF APPRAISERS

FILED MAY 17, 1965, IN BOOK 35, PAGE 182, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.
(ALL LOTS) (AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY) (AS SHOWN ON DRAWING)

B. 16.5' EXISTING AT&T EASEMENT - TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS RIGHT-OF-WAY AND EASEMENT
AGREEMENT FILED JUNE 14, 2000, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2000-14337, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.
(AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY) (AS SHOWN ON DRAWING)
PARTIAL RELEASE OF EASEMENT, FILED AUGUST 13, 2001, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2001-25417, OFFICIAL RECORDS,
SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.
EASEMENT, FILED FEBRUARY 4, 2011, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2011-03819, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA.

C. PERMANENT 20' WIDE STORM SEWER EASEMENT FROM SOUTHPORT EAST FINAL PLAT FILED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2001-30162.
D. PERMANENT STORM SEWER EASEMENT FROM SOUTHPORT EAST FINAL PLAT FILED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2001-30162.
E. DEDICATED UTILITY EASEMENT FROM SOUTHPORT EAST FINAL PLAT FILED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2001-30162.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY
STATE OF  )

  ) SS
COUNTY OF  )

ON THE                DAY, OF                                       2023, BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, DULY
COMMISSIONED AND QUALIFIED IN AFORESAID COUNTY PERSONALLY APPEARED, PATRICK J. KERRIGAN, KNOWN BY ME
TO BE THE IDENTICAL PERSON WHOSE NAME IS AFFIXED TO THE DEDICATION ON THIS PLAT AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE
EXECUTION THEREOF TO BE HIS/HER VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED AS SAID MANAGER.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY AND 2023 LAST ABOVE MENTIONED.

NOTARY PUBLIC

DEDICATION
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT WE, REV DEVELOPMENT, OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THE CERTIFICATION OF SURVEY AND EMBRACED WITHIN THE PLAT, HAVE CAUSED SAID
LAND TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS TO BE NUMBERED AS SHOWN, SAID SUBDIVISION TO BE HEREAFTER
KNOWN AS SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN, LOTS 1 THRU 3, AND WE DO HEREBY RATIFY AND APPROVE
THE DISPOSITION OF OUR PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT. PERPETUAL EASEMENTS SHALL BE
GRANTED TO THE OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT AND ANY TELECOMMUNICATIONS ENTITY OR OTHER
CORPORATION TRANSMITTING COMMUNICATION SIGNALS AUTHORIZED TO USE THE CITY STREETS, TO
ERECT, OPERATE, MAINTAIN, REPAIR AND RENEW POLES, WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, AND OTHER
RELATED FACILITIES, AND TO EXTEND THEREON WIRES OR CABLES FOR THE CARRYING AND
TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRIC CURRENT FOR LIGHT, HEAT AND POWER AND FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF
SIGNALS AND SOUNDS OF ALL KINDS AND THE RECEPTION ON, OVER, THROUGH, UNDER AND ACROSS A
(5') FIVE-FOOT-WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL FRONT AND SIDE BOUNDARY LOT LINES, AN (8')
EIGHT-FOOT-WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING THE REAR BOUNDARY LINES OF ALL INTERIOR LOTS. NO
PERMANENT BUILDINGS OR RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN SAID EASEMENT WAYS, BUT THE SAME
MAY BE USED FOR GARDENS, SHRUBS, LANDSCAPING AND OTHER PURPOSES THAT DO NOT THEN OR
LATER INTERFERE WITH THE AFORESAID USES OR RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED, AND WE DO FURTHER
GRANT A PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT OF OMAHA AND BLACK
HILLS/NEBRASKA GAS UTILITY, LLC, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO ERECT, INSTALL, OPERATE,
MAINTAIN, REPAIR AND RENEW, PIPELINES, HYDRANTS, VALVES AND OTHER RELATED FACILITIES AND TO
EXTEND THEREON PIPES FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF GAS AND WATER ON, THROUGH, UNDER AND
ACROSS A (5') FIVE-FOOT-WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL STREETS. NO PERMANENT BUILDINGS OR
RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE SAID EASEMENT WAYS, BUT THE SAME MAY BE USED FOR
GARDENS, SHRUBS, LANDSCAPING AND OTHER PURPOSES THAT DO NOT THEN OR LATER INTERFERE
WITH THE AFORESAID USES OR RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, WE DO SET OUR HANDS

REV DEVELOPMENT

JUSTIN HERNANDEZ
PRINCIPAL

NOTES
1. ALL INTERNAL LINES ARE RADIAL/PERPENDICULAR UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED AS NON-RADIAL (NR).
2. ALL INTERNAL ANGLES ARE 90° UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
3. ANGLES MEASURED ADJACENT TO CURVES ARE MEASURED TO

THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE.
4. NO DIRECT ACCESS SHALL BE PERMITTED ONTO GILES ROAD.

BOUNDARY LINE

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING EASEMENT LINE

SET 5/8" REBAR W/CAP L.S. 607

PLATTED DISTANCE
MEASURED DISTACE(M)

(P)

LEGEND

EXISTING EASEMENT
(TO BE VACATED)

FOUND 5/8" REBAR (UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED)

EXISTING EASEMENTS (TO BE VACATED)

F. PERMANENT INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT, SANITARY SEWER AND STORM SEWER EASEMENT AND UTILITIES COMPANIES EASEMENT - EASEMENTS AS
SET FORTH ON THE PLAT AND CONTAINED IN THE DEDICATION OF SOUTHPORT EAST FILED SEPTEMBER 9, 2001, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2001-30162 OFFICIAL
RECORDS.
(AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY) (AS SHOWN ON DRAWING)
DISCLAIMER AND RELEASE, FILED JULY 26, 2002, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2002-28114, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.
DISCLAIMER AND RELEASE, FILED JULY 26, 2002, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2002-28115, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.
PARTIAL RELEASE OF EASEMENT, FILED JULY 26, 2002, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2002-28116, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.

 PARTIAL RELEASE OF EASEMENT, FILED JULY 26, 2002, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2002-28117, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.
RELEASE OF SANITARY SEWER AND STORM SEWER EASEMENT, FILED AUGUST 16, 2002, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2002-31715, OFFICIAL 
RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.
CONSENT AND RATIFICATION OF PLAT AND DEDICATION, FILED APRIL 11, 2005, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2005-11171, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY
COUNTY, NEBRASKA.

 CONSENT AND RATIFICATION OF PLAT AND DEDICATION, FILED APRIL 11, 2005, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2005-11172, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY
COUNTY, NEBRASKA.
PARTIAL RELEASE OF EASEMENT, FILED FEBRUARY 22, 2006, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2006-05524, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA.
DISCLAIMER AND RELEASE, FILED FEBRUARY 22, 2006, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2006-05525, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.
DISCLAIMER AND RELEASE, FILED FEBRUARY 22, 2006, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2006-05526, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.
RELEASE OF STORM SEWER EASEMENT, FILED MARCH 26, 2007, AND RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2007-08731,OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA. (ALL LOTS)

G. 30' WIDE INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT - TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT FILED AUGUST 16, 2002, AS INSTRUMENT NO.
2002-31713, OFFICIAL RECORDS, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.  (LOTS 5 AND 6 SOUTHPORT EAST) (AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY) (AS SHOWN ON DRAWING)

6-8-2023

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION
I, TERRY L. ROTHANZL, A NEBRASKA REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR NO. 607, DULY REGISTERED UNDER THE LAND SURVEYOR'S REGULATION ACT, DO HEREBY
STATE THAT I HAVE PERFORMED A SURVEY OF THE LAND DEPICTED ON THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT; THAT SAID PLAT IS A TRUE DELINEATION OF SAID SURVEY
PERFORMED PERSONALLY OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION; THAT SAID SURVEY WAS MADE WITH REFERENCE TO KNOWN AND RECORDED MONUMENTS
MARKED AS SHOWN AT ALL CORNERS, ANGLE POINTS, AND ENDS OF ALL CURVES ON THE BOUNDARY AND ON THE LOTS IN THE SUBDIVISION TO BE KNOWN
AS SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN, LOTS 1 THRU 3 BEING A REPLAT OF LOTS 5 & 6, SOUTHPORT EAST, BOTH SUBDIVISIONS, AS SURVEYED, PLATTED, AND
RECORDED IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, AND TO THE
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF IS TRUE, CORRECT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAND SURVEYOR'S REGISTRATION ACT IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF
THIS SURVEY. ALL DISTANCES SHOWN ARE REPRESENTED IN U.S. SURVEY FEET AND DECIMALS OF A FOOT, CONTAINING 7.12 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

TERRY L. ROTHANZL DATE
NEBRASKA L.S. 607

EASEMENT BEARING & DISTANCE(XX°XX'XX", XX.XX')

PERMANENT EASEMENT LINE



Conceptual Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan 

 

Project Name: Southport East – REV Development Lot 1 

PCSMP Number:  TBD 

Subdivision Name: Southport East Replat 15 

Total Site Acreage: 2.37 acres 

Acreage Draining to Underground Detention: 2.37 acres 

Required Water Quality Treatment Volume:    (Drainage Area) * 1,815 CF/AC 
  (2.37 AC) * 1,815 CF/AC = 4,302 CF 

Water Quality Treatment Volume to be Provided:   6,334  CF 

Drainage and Treatment Summary 

The project is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Port Grace Blvd and S. 123rd Plaza. The existing site 
is entirely pervious open greenspace. The existing site has two drainage curb inlets located along Port Grace Blvd and 
two drainage curb inlets along S. 123rd Plaza, along with an area inlet near Port Grace Blvd. The existing inlets in the 
public right-of-way ultimately drain to an existing culvert and flows into the West Papillion Creek at Eastport Pkwy and 
Harrison Street.  

The proposed site drainage philosophy will generally match the existing site flow pattern.  The proposed system includes 
an underground detention bed that will detain and treat water quality for this lot. Stormwater runoff will drain to 
proposed inlets throughout the development, routed to the underground detention bed conveyed through the private 
storm sewer system, and connect into the existing storm sewer system in Port Grace Blvd at the northeast corner of the 
site.  

The requirement for the Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership (PWCP) is to treat the first ½” runoff volume and “no net 
increase” for the 2, 10, and 100-year storm events.  Per the La Vista Municipal Code, for significant redevelopment sites, 
the calculation of the area requiring control of the first one-half inch of runoff shall be based only on the impervious area 
of the project site that is being added or replaced. The design will include calculations showing that water quality 
treatment will be provided and detention will be provided as necessary.  

Please refer to the attached PCSMP exhibit for further information. 
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Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan Maintenance Agreement and Easement 1 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[Space above the line for recording data] 
 

POST CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

 
WHEREAS, REV Development LLC, recognizes that stormwater management facilities 

(hereinafter referred to as “the facility” or “facilities”) must be maintained for the development 

called Southport East – REV Development Lot 1 in the jurisdiction of the City of La Vista, Sarpy 

County, Nebraska; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Property Owner (whether one of more) is the owner of Southport East – REV 
Development Lot 1 (hereinafter referred to as “the Property”), and, 
 
WHEREAS, the City of La Vista (hereinafter referred to as “the City”) requires and the Property 

Owner, and its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, agree that the health, 

safety, and welfare of the citizens of the City require that the facilities be constructed and 

maintained on the property, and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan, TBD, Southport East – REV 
Development Lot 1, (hereinafter referred to as “PCSMP”), should be constructed and maintained 
by the Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the covenants contained herein, 
and the following terms and conditions, the property owner agrees as follows: 
 

1. The facility or facilities shall be constructed by the Property Owner in accordance with the 
PCSMP, which has been reviewed and accepted by the City of La Vista 

2.  or its designee. 
 

3. The Property Owner must develop and provide the “BMP Maintenance Requirements,” 
attached here to as Exhibit “B,” which have been reviewed and accepted by the City of La 
Vista or its designee. The BMP Maintenance Requirements shall describe the specific 
maintenance practices to be performed for the facilities and include a schedule for 
implementation of these practices. The Plan shall indicate that the facility or facilities shall 
be inspected by a professional qualified in stormwater BMP function and maintenance at 
least annually to ensure that it is operating properly. A written record of inspection results 
and any maintenance work shall be maintained and available for review by the City. 

 



Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan Maintenance Agreement and Easement 2 
 

 
 

4. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, shall 
construct, and perpetually operate and maintain, at its sole expense, the facilities in strict 
accordance with the attached BMP Maintenance Requirements accepted by the City of 
La Vista or its designee. 

 
5. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns hereby 

grants permission to the City, its authorized agents, and employees, to enter upon the 
property and to inspect the facilities whenever the City deems necessary. The City shall 
provide the Owner copies of the inspection findings and a directive to commence with the 
repairs if necessary. The City will require the Property Owner to provide, within 7 calendar 
days, a written response addressing what actions will be taken to correct any deficiencies 
and provide a schedule of repairs within a reasonable time frame. Whenever possible, the 
City shall provide notice prior to entry. The City shall indemnify and hold the Property 
Owner harmless from any damage by reason of the City’s negligent acts during such entry 
upon the property. 

 
6. The Property Owner its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, agrees 

that should it fail to correct any defects in the facility or facilities within reasonable time 
frame agreed to in the response by the Property Owner for corrective actions, or shall fail 
to maintain the structure in accordance with the attached BMP Maintenance Requirements 
and with the law and applicable executive regulation or, in the event of an emergency as 
determined by the City of La Vista or its designee in its sole discretion, the City of La Vista 
or its designee is authorized to enter the property to make all repairs, and to perform all 
maintenance, construction and reconstruction as the City of La Vista or its designee 
deems necessary. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City shall indemnify and hold the 
Property Owner harmless from any damage by reason of the City’s negligent acts during 
such entry upon the property. 

 
The City of La Vista or its designee shall have the right to recover from the Property Owner 
any and all reasonable costs the City of La Vista expends to maintain or repair the facility 
or facilities or to correct any operational deficiencies subject to the provisions of the 
immediately preceding sentence relating to negligent acts of the City. Failure to pay the 
City of La Vista or its designee all of its expended costs, after forty-five days written notice, 
shall constitute a breach of the agreement. The City of La Vista or its designee shall 
thereafter be entitled to bring an action against the Property Owner to pay, or foreclose 
upon the lien hereby authorized by this agreement against the property, or both. Interest, 
collection costs, and reasonable attorney fees shall be added to the recovery to the 
successful party. 

 
7. The Property Owner shall not obligate the City of La Vista to maintain or repair the facility 

or facilities, and the City of La Vista shall not be liable to any person for the condition or 
operation of the facility or facilities. 
 

8. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, hereby 
indemnifies, and holds harmless the City and its authorized agents and employees for any 
and all damages, accidents, casualties, occurrences or claims that may arise or be 
asserted against the City from the construction, presence, existence or maintenance of 
the facility or facilities by the Property Owner. In the event a claim is asserted against the 
City, its authorized agents or employees, the City shall promptly notify the Property Owner 
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and the Property Owner shall defend at its own expense any suit based on such claim 
unless due solely to the negligence of the City in which event the City shall be required to 
defend any such suit at its own expense. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any claims are 
made against both the City of La Vista and the Property Owner, each will be required to 
defend any such suit or claim against it at its own expense. Each shall be responsible for 
payment of any recovery to the extent determined in such suit. If any judgment or claims 
against the City, its authorized agents or employees shall be allowed, the Property Owner 
shall pay for all costs and expenses in connection herewith except to the extent of the 
negligent act of the City. 
 

9. The Property Owner shall not in any way diminish, limit, or restrict the right of the City of 
La Vista to enforce any of its ordinances as authorized by law. 
 

10. This Agreement shall be recorded with the Register of Deeds of Sarpy County, Nebraska 
and shall constitute a covenant running with the land and shall be binding on the Property 
Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, including any 
homeowners or business association and any other successors in interest. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Property Owner (s) has/have executed this agreement this                                  
__ day of ________, 2023. 

 
INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP and/or CORPORATION 

 
 
 

 
 
  
Name of Individual, Partnership and/or Corporation 
 
 
__________________                     
Name 
 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Title 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature 

  
 

 
  
      
Name of Individual, Partnership and/or Corporation 
 

  
       
Name 
 

  
       
Title 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

 
   ) 
State 

   ) 
County 

 
 

 

On this       day of            , 2023 before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County, personally 
came the above named: 

 
          
By:  
 

who is (are) personally known to me to be the identical person(s) whose name(s) is (are) 
affixed to the above instrument and acknowledged the instrument to be his, her (their) 
voluntary act and deed for the purpose therein stated. 

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal the day and year last above written. 
 
 
 
 
 

Notary Public 

Notary Seal 
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Exhibit “A” 
Real Property Depiction 

 
 

PROJECT INFORMATION 
Legal Description: Southport East – REV Development Lot 1 
Property Address:   Port Grace Blvd & S. 123rd Plaza 
Subdivision Name:  Southport East Replat 15 Lot 1 
Sect.-Town-Rng.:   14-12-18 
 
 
APPLICANT INFORMATION 
Business Name:   REV Development LLC 
Business Address:   1000 O St Ste 1, Lincoln, NE 68510  
Contact Representative’s Name:   Derek Zimmerman 
Contact Representative’s Phone Number:   402-416-6830 
Signing Representative’s Name:   Derek Zimmerman 
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Exhibit “B” 
BMP Maintenance Requirements 

 
Name & Location  
Project Name: Southport East – REV Development Lot 1 
Address:  Southport East Replat 15 Lot 1 
PCWP Project Number:  TBD 
PWD Building Permit #:   N/A  
PCSMP Project Number:   TBD 
 
Site Data  
Total Site Area:  2.37 ac 
Total Disturbed Area:   2.37 ac 
Total Undisturbed Area:   0 ac 
Impervious Area Before Construction:   0% 
Impervious Area After Construction:   80% 
 
BMP Information  
 

BMP ID Type of BMP Latitude/Longitude 

BMP #1  Underground Chamber 
System 

41° 11' 1 "N  
96° 6' 20"W 

 
 

BMP Type (Underground Chamber System)  

Task Schedule 
Remove sediment in bottom of 

structures 
Annually, or if two feet of sediment has accumulated in the 

bottom of the structures 
Inspect Isolator Rows Every six months for the first year of operation and adjusted to 

a maximum of once per year based on previous observation of 
sediment deposition.  

Clean Isolator Rows Once sediment exceeds three inches throughout the length of 
the isolator row, cleanout should be performed.  

Forebay inspection and cleanout Monthly – remove sediment every 7 years or when 50% of 
storage volume has been lost 

Grate inlet inspected and cleanout Monthly 

Inspect for structural damage Annually 

Inspect, exercise all mechanical 
devices 

Annually 

Repair broken pipe or structures As needed 

Task Schedule 

 
 
Maintenance Inspection Reports  
 
Annual maintenance inspection reports must be commissioned by the property owner and 
provided to the City upon request. The first report shall be conducted one year following the final 
acceptance date of the Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan and each year 
thereafter on or before the acceptance anniversary date. All maintenance activities and 
inspection reports must be kept on file with the property owner for a minimum of five years. 
Annual maintenance inspection reports shall be performed by a registered Nebraska 
professional engineer, architect, or qualified professional. 
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KA
PERMANENT STORM
SEWER EASEMENT 1

EXHIBIT

TEL  402.341.1116

Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68106

2111 South 67th Street,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST AND SOUTHEAST QUARTERS OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE 18 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., LA
VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.

COMMENCING AT THE EASTERNMOST CORNER OF LOT 3, SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN; THENCE ON SAID CORNER OF LOT 3 A CURVE
TURNING TO THE LEFT THROUGH 04DEGREES 01MINUTES 12SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 440.35 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS
S 38DEGREES 46MINUTES 15SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 30.89 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT
THROUGH 00DEGREES 36MINUTES 59SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 290.13 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S 40DEGREES
15MINUTES 59SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 3.12 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT THROUGH 04DEGREES 56MINUTES
49SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 290.13 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S 37DEGREES 29MINUTES 05SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE
OF 25.04 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT THROUGH 29DEGREES 24MINUTES 08SECONDS, HAVING
A RADIUS OF 287.50 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS N 70DEGREES 41MINUTES 24SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 147.54 FEET TO
THE BEGINNING OF A LINE. THENCE, N 85DEGREES 23MINUTES 28SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 142.73 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE.
THENCE, S 04DEGREES 36MINUTES 32SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 147.28 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, N 85DEGREES
23MINUTES 28SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 29.10 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, N 04DEGREES 36MINUTES 32SECONDS E FOR A
DISTANCE OF 172.28 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, S 85DEGREES 23MINUTES 28SECONDS E FOR A DISTANCE OF 171.83 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A CURVE,  SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE RIGHT THROUGH 29DEGREES 40MINUTES 50SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 312.50
FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S 70DEGREES 33MINUTES 03SECONDS E FOR A DISTANCE OF 161.88 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

SAID BOUNDARY CONTAINS A CALCULATED ARE OF 12,444.77 SQUARE FEET OR 0.286 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.



Conceptual Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan 

 

Project Name: Southport East – REV Development Lot 2 

PCSMP Number:  TBD 

Subdivision Name: Southport East Replat 15 

Total Site Acreage: 2.79 acres 

Acreage Draining to Underground Detention: 2.79 acres 

Required Water Quality Treatment Volume:    (Drainage Area) * 1,815 CF/AC 
  (2.79 AC) * 1,815 CF/AC = 5,064 CF 

Water Quality Treatment Volume to be Provided:   6,334  CF 

Drainage and Treatment Summary 

The project is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Port Grace Blvd and S. 123rd Plaza. The existing site 
is entirely pervious open greenspace. The existing site has two drainage curb inlets located along Port Grace Blvd and 
two drainage curb inlets along S. 123rd Plaza, along with an area inlet near Port Grace Blvd. The existing inlets in the 
public right-of-way ultimately drain to an existing culvert and flows into the West Papillion Creek at Eastport Pkwy and 
Harrison Street.  

The proposed site drainage philosophy will generally match the existing site flow pattern.  The proposed system includes 
an underground detention bed that will detain and treat water quality for this lot. Stormwater runoff will drain to 
proposed inlets throughout the development, routed to the underground detention bed conveyed through the private 
storm sewer system, and connect into the existing storm sewer system in Port Grace Blvd at the northeast corner of the 
site.  

The requirement for the Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership (PWCP) is to treat the first ½” runoff volume and “no net 
increase” for the 2, 10, and 100-year storm events.  Per the La Vista Municipal Code, for significant redevelopment sites, 
the calculation of the area requiring control of the first one-half inch of runoff shall be based only on the impervious area 
of the project site that is being added or replaced. The design will include calculations showing that water quality 
treatment will be provided and detention will be provided as necessary.  

Please refer to the attached PCSMP exhibit for further information. 
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[Space above the line for recording data] 
 

POST CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

 
WHEREAS, REV Development LLC, recognizes that stormwater management facilities 

(hereinafter referred to as “the facility” or “facilities”) must be maintained for the development 

called Southport East – REV Development Lot 2 in the jurisdiction of the City of La Vista, Sarpy 

County, Nebraska; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Property Owner (whether one of more) is the owner of Southport East – REV 
Development Lot 2 (hereinafter referred to as “the Property”), and, 
 
WHEREAS, the City of La Vista (hereinafter referred to as “the City”) requires and the Property 

Owner, and its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, agree that the health, 

safety, and welfare of the citizens of the City require that the facilities be constructed and 

maintained on the property, and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan, TBD, Southport East – REV 
Development Lot 2, (hereinafter referred to as “PCSMP”), should be constructed and maintained 
by the Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the covenants contained herein, 
and the following terms and conditions, the property owner agrees as follows: 
 

1. The facility or facilities shall be constructed by the Property Owner in accordance with the 
PCSMP, which has been reviewed and accepted by the City of La Vista 

2.  or its designee. 
 

3. The Property Owner must develop and provide the “BMP Maintenance Requirements,” 
attached here to as Exhibit “B,” which have been reviewed and accepted by the City of La 
Vista or its designee. The BMP Maintenance Requirements shall describe the specific 
maintenance practices to be performed for the facilities and include a schedule for 
implementation of these practices. The Plan shall indicate that the facility or facilities shall 
be inspected by a professional qualified in stormwater BMP function and maintenance at 
least annually to ensure that it is operating properly. A written record of inspection results 
and any maintenance work shall be maintained and available for review by the City. 
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4. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, shall 
construct, and perpetually operate and maintain, at its sole expense, the facilities in strict 
accordance with the attached BMP Maintenance Requirements accepted by the City of 
La Vista or its designee. 

 
5. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns hereby 

grants permission to the City, its authorized agents, and employees, to enter upon the 
property and to inspect the facilities whenever the City deems necessary. The City shall 
provide the Owner copies of the inspection findings and a directive to commence with the 
repairs if necessary. The City will require the Property Owner to provide, within 7 calendar 
days, a written response addressing what actions will be taken to correct any deficiencies 
and provide a schedule of repairs within a reasonable time frame. Whenever possible, the 
City shall provide notice prior to entry. The City shall indemnify and hold the Property 
Owner harmless from any damage by reason of the City’s negligent acts during such entry 
upon the property. 

 
6. The Property Owner its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, agrees 

that should it fail to correct any defects in the facility or facilities within reasonable time 
frame agreed to in the response by the Property Owner for corrective actions, or shall fail 
to maintain the structure in accordance with the attached BMP Maintenance Requirements 
and with the law and applicable executive regulation or, in the event of an emergency as 
determined by the City of La Vista or its designee in its sole discretion, the City of La Vista 
or its designee is authorized to enter the property to make all repairs, and to perform all 
maintenance, construction and reconstruction as the City of La Vista or its designee 
deems necessary. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City shall indemnify and hold the 
Property Owner harmless from any damage by reason of the City’s negligent acts during 
such entry upon the property. 

 
The City of La Vista or its designee shall have the right to recover from the Property Owner 
any and all reasonable costs the City of La Vista expends to maintain or repair the facility 
or facilities or to correct any operational deficiencies subject to the provisions of the 
immediately preceding sentence relating to negligent acts of the City. Failure to pay the 
City of La Vista or its designee all of its expended costs, after forty-five days written notice, 
shall constitute a breach of the agreement. The City of La Vista or its designee shall 
thereafter be entitled to bring an action against the Property Owner to pay, or foreclose 
upon the lien hereby authorized by this agreement against the property, or both. Interest, 
collection costs, and reasonable attorney fees shall be added to the recovery to the 
successful party. 

 
7. The Property Owner shall not obligate the City of La Vista to maintain or repair the facility 

or facilities, and the City of La Vista shall not be liable to any person for the condition or 
operation of the facility or facilities. 
 

8. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, hereby 
indemnifies, and holds harmless the City and its authorized agents and employees for any 
and all damages, accidents, casualties, occurrences or claims that may arise or be 
asserted against the City from the construction, presence, existence or maintenance of 
the facility or facilities by the Property Owner. In the event a claim is asserted against the 
City, its authorized agents or employees, the City shall promptly notify the Property Owner 
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and the Property Owner shall defend at its own expense any suit based on such claim 
unless due solely to the negligence of the City in which event the City shall be required to 
defend any such suit at its own expense. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any claims are 
made against both the City of La Vista and the Property Owner, each will be required to 
defend any such suit or claim against it at its own expense. Each shall be responsible for 
payment of any recovery to the extent determined in such suit. If any judgment or claims 
against the City, its authorized agents or employees shall be allowed, the Property Owner 
shall pay for all costs and expenses in connection herewith except to the extent of the 
negligent act of the City. 
 

9. The Property Owner shall not in any way diminish, limit, or restrict the right of the City of 
La Vista to enforce any of its ordinances as authorized by law. 
 

10. This Agreement shall be recorded with the Register of Deeds of Sarpy County, Nebraska 
and shall constitute a covenant running with the land and shall be binding on the Property 
Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, including any 
homeowners or business association and any other successors in interest. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Property Owner (s) has/have executed this agreement this                                  
__ day of ________, 2023. 

 
INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP and/or CORPORATION 

 
 
 

 
 
  
Name of Individual, Partnership and/or Corporation 
 
 
__________________                     
Name 
 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Title 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature 

  
 

 
  
      
Name of Individual, Partnership and/or Corporation 
 

  
       
Name 
 

  
       
Title 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

 
   ) 
State 

   ) 
County 

 
 

 

On this       day of            , 2023 before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County, personally 
came the above named: 

 
          
By:  
 

who is (are) personally known to me to be the identical person(s) whose name(s) is (are) 
affixed to the above instrument and acknowledged the instrument to be his, her (their) 
voluntary act and deed for the purpose therein stated. 

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal the day and year last above written. 
 
 
 
 
 

Notary Public 

Notary Seal 
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Exhibit “A” 
Real Property Depiction 

 
 

PROJECT INFORMATION 
Legal Description: Southport East – REV Development Lot 2 
Property Address:   Port Grace Blvd & S. 123rd Plaza 
Subdivision Name:  Southport East Replat 15 Lot 2 
Sect.-Town-Rng.: 14-12-18 
 
 
APPLICANT INFORMATION 
Business Name:   REV Development LLC 
Business Address:   1000 O St Ste 1, Lincoln, NE 68510  
Contact Representative’s Name:   Derek Zimmerman 
Contact Representative’s Phone Number:   402-416-6830 
Signing Representative’s Name:   Derek Zimmerman 
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Exhibit “B” 
BMP Maintenance Requirements 

 
Name & Location  
Project Name: Southport East – REV Development Lot 2 
Address:  Southport East Replat 15 Lot 2 
PCWP Project Number:  TBD 
PWD Building Permit #:   N/A  
PCSMP Project Number:   TBD 
 
Site Data  
Total Site Area:  2.79 ac 
Total Disturbed Area:   2.79 ac 
Total Undisturbed Area:   0 ac 
Impervious Area Before Construction:   0% 
Impervious Area After Construction:   72% 
 
BMP Information  
 

BMP ID Type of BMP Latitude/Longitude 

BMP #1  Underground Chamber 
System 

41° 10' 59"N  
96° 6' 23 "W 

 
 

BMP Type (Underground Chamber System)  

Task Schedule 
Remove sediment in bottom of 

structures 
Annually, or if two feet of sediment has accumulated in the 

bottom of the structures 
Inspect Isolator Rows Every six months for the first year of operation and adjusted to 

a maximum of once per year based on previous observation of 
sediment deposition.  

Clean Isolator Rows Once sediment exceeds three inches throughout the length of 
the isolator row, cleanout should be performed.  

Forebay inspection and cleanout Monthly – remove sediment every 7 years or when 50% of 
storage volume has been lost 

Grate inlet inspected and cleanout Monthly 

Inspect for structural damage Annually 

Inspect, exercise all mechanical 
devices 

Annually 

Repair broken pipe or structures As needed 

Task Schedule 

 
 
Maintenance Inspection Reports  
 
Annual maintenance inspection reports must be commissioned by the property owner and 
provided to the City upon request. The first report shall be conducted one year following the final 
acceptance date of the Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan and each year 
thereafter on or before the acceptance anniversary date. All maintenance activities and 
inspection reports must be kept on file with the property owner for a minimum of five years. 
Annual maintenance inspection reports shall be performed by a registered Nebraska 
professional engineer, architect, or qualified professional. 



LOT 3

LOT 1

LOT 2

023-00212PROJECT NO:

DRAWN BY:

06/13/2023DATE:

KA
PERMANENT STORM
SEWER EASEMENT 2

EXHIBIT

TEL  402.341.1116

Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68106

2111 South 67th Street,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST AND SOUTHEAST QUARTERS OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE 18 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., LA
VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHERNMOST CORNER OF LOT 2, SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN; THENCE BEGINNING OF LINE, N 58DEGREES
58MINUTES 31SECONDS E FOR A DISTANCE OF 224.60 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE BEGINNING OF LINE, N 30DEGREES 46MINUTES 23SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 42.10 FEET TO
A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, S 59DEGREES 13MINUTES 37SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 20200.24FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, N
30DEGREES 46MINUTES 23SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 243.72 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE
RIGHT THROUGH 35DEGREES 22MINUTES 55SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 62.50 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS N 13DEGREES
04MINUTES 55SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 38.60 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, N 04DEGREES 36MINUTES 32SECONDS E FOR A
DISTANCE OF 34.23 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, S 85DEGREES 23MINUTES 28SECONDS E FOR A DISTANCE OF 172.67 FEET TO A
POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, S 04DEGREES 36MINUTES 32SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 29.48 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, N
85DEGREES 23MINUTES 28SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 147.67 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, S 04DEGREES 36MINUTES
32SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 4.75 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT THROUGH 35DEGREES
22MINUTES 55SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 37.50 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S 13DEGREES 04MINUTES 55SECONDS E FOR A
DISTANCE OF 23.16 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, S 30DEGREES 46MINUTES 23SECONDS E FOR A DISTANCE OF 218.72 FEET TO A
POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, N 59DEGREES 13MINUTES 37SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 200.24 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, S
30DEGREES 46MINUTES 23SECONDS E FOR A DISTANCE OF 67.01 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, S 59DEGREES 01MINUTES
51SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID BOUNDARY CONTAINS A CALCULATED ARE OF 18,131.39 SQUARE FEET OR 0.416 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.



Conceptual Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan 

 

Project Name: Southport East – REV Development Lot 3 

PCSMP Number:  TBD 

Subdivision Name: Southport East Replat 15 

Total Site Acreage: 1.98 acres 

Acreage Draining to Underground Detention: 1.98 acres 

Required Water Quality Treatment Volume:    (Drainage Area) * 1,815 CF/AC 
  (1.98 AC) * 1,815 CF/AC = 3,594 CF 

Water Quality Treatment Volume to be Provided:   4,887  CF 

Drainage and Treatment Summary 

The project is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Port Grace Blvd and S. 123rd Plaza. The existing site 
is entirely pervious open greenspace. The existing site has two drainage curb inlets located along Port Grace Blvd and 
two drainage curb inlets along S. 123rd Plaza, along with an area inlet near Port Grace Blvd. The existing inlets in the 
public right-of-way ultimately drain to an existing culvert and flows into the West Papillion Creek at Eastport Pkwy and 
Harrison Street.  

The proposed site drainage philosophy will generally match the existing site flow pattern.  The proposed system includes 
an underground detention bed that will detain and treat water quality for this lot. Stormwater runoff will drain to 
proposed inlets throughout the development, routed to the underground detention bed conveyed through the private 
storm sewer system, and connect into the existing storm sewer system in Port Grace Blvd at the northeast corner of the 
site.  

The requirement for the Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership (PWCP) is to treat the first ½” runoff volume and “no net 
increase” for the 2, 10, and 100-year storm events.  Per the La Vista Municipal Code, for significant redevelopment sites, 
the calculation of the area requiring control of the first one-half inch of runoff shall be based only on the impervious area 
of the project site that is being added or replaced. The design will include calculations showing that water quality 
treatment will be provided and detention will be provided as necessary.  

Please refer to the attached PCSMP exhibit for further information. 
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[Space above the line for recording data] 
 

POST CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

 
WHEREAS, REV Development LLC, recognizes that stormwater management facilities 

(hereinafter referred to as “the facility” or “facilities”) must be maintained for the development 

called Southport East – REV Development Lot 3 in the jurisdiction of the City of La Vista, Sarpy 

County, Nebraska; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Property Owner (whether one of more) is the owner of Southport East – REV 
Development Lot 3 (hereinafter referred to as “the Property”), and, 
 
WHEREAS, the City of La Vista (hereinafter referred to as “the City”) requires and the Property 

Owner, and its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, agree that the health, 

safety, and welfare of the citizens of the City require that the facilities be constructed and 

maintained on the property, and, 

 
WHEREAS, the Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan, TBD, Southport East – REV 
Development Lot 3, (hereinafter referred to as “PCSMP”), should be constructed and maintained 
by the Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the covenants contained herein, 
and the following terms and conditions, the property owner agrees as follows: 
 

1. The facility or facilities shall be constructed by the Property Owner in accordance with the 
PCSMP, which has been reviewed and accepted by the City of La Vista 

2.  or its designee. 
 

3. The Property Owner must develop and provide the “BMP Maintenance Requirements,” 
attached here to as Exhibit “B,” which have been reviewed and accepted by the City of La 
Vista or its designee. The BMP Maintenance Requirements shall describe the specific 
maintenance practices to be performed for the facilities and include a schedule for 
implementation of these practices. The Plan shall indicate that the facility or facilities shall 
be inspected by a professional qualified in stormwater BMP function and maintenance at 
least annually to ensure that it is operating properly. A written record of inspection results 
and any maintenance work shall be maintained and available for review by the City. 
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4. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, shall 
construct, and perpetually operate and maintain, at its sole expense, the facilities in strict 
accordance with the attached BMP Maintenance Requirements accepted by the City of 
La Vista or its designee. 

 
5. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns hereby 

grants permission to the City, its authorized agents, and employees, to enter upon the 
property and to inspect the facilities whenever the City deems necessary. The City shall 
provide the Owner copies of the inspection findings and a directive to commence with the 
repairs if necessary. The City will require the Property Owner to provide, within 7 calendar 
days, a written response addressing what actions will be taken to correct any deficiencies 
and provide a schedule of repairs within a reasonable time frame. Whenever possible, the 
City shall provide notice prior to entry. The City shall indemnify and hold the Property 
Owner harmless from any damage by reason of the City’s negligent acts during such entry 
upon the property. 

 
6. The Property Owner its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, agrees 

that should it fail to correct any defects in the facility or facilities within reasonable time 
frame agreed to in the response by the Property Owner for corrective actions, or shall fail 
to maintain the structure in accordance with the attached BMP Maintenance Requirements 
and with the law and applicable executive regulation or, in the event of an emergency as 
determined by the City of La Vista or its designee in its sole discretion, the City of La Vista 
or its designee is authorized to enter the property to make all repairs, and to perform all 
maintenance, construction and reconstruction as the City of La Vista or its designee 
deems necessary. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City shall indemnify and hold the 
Property Owner harmless from any damage by reason of the City’s negligent acts during 
such entry upon the property. 

 
The City of La Vista or its designee shall have the right to recover from the Property Owner 
any and all reasonable costs the City of La Vista expends to maintain or repair the facility 
or facilities or to correct any operational deficiencies subject to the provisions of the 
immediately preceding sentence relating to negligent acts of the City. Failure to pay the 
City of La Vista or its designee all of its expended costs, after forty-five days written notice, 
shall constitute a breach of the agreement. The City of La Vista or its designee shall 
thereafter be entitled to bring an action against the Property Owner to pay, or foreclose 
upon the lien hereby authorized by this agreement against the property, or both. Interest, 
collection costs, and reasonable attorney fees shall be added to the recovery to the 
successful party. 

 
7. The Property Owner shall not obligate the City of La Vista to maintain or repair the facility 

or facilities, and the City of La Vista shall not be liable to any person for the condition or 
operation of the facility or facilities. 
 

8. The Property Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, hereby 
indemnifies, and holds harmless the City and its authorized agents and employees for any 
and all damages, accidents, casualties, occurrences or claims that may arise or be 
asserted against the City from the construction, presence, existence or maintenance of 
the facility or facilities by the Property Owner. In the event a claim is asserted against the 
City, its authorized agents or employees, the City shall promptly notify the Property Owner 
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and the Property Owner shall defend at its own expense any suit based on such claim 
unless due solely to the negligence of the City in which event the City shall be required to 
defend any such suit at its own expense. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any claims are 
made against both the City of La Vista and the Property Owner, each will be required to 
defend any such suit or claim against it at its own expense. Each shall be responsible for 
payment of any recovery to the extent determined in such suit. If any judgment or claims 
against the City, its authorized agents or employees shall be allowed, the Property Owner 
shall pay for all costs and expenses in connection herewith except to the extent of the 
negligent act of the City. 
 

9. The Property Owner shall not in any way diminish, limit, or restrict the right of the City of 
La Vista to enforce any of its ordinances as authorized by law. 
 

10. This Agreement shall be recorded with the Register of Deeds of Sarpy County, Nebraska 
and shall constitute a covenant running with the land and shall be binding on the Property 
Owner, its administrators, executors, successors, heirs, or assigns, including any 
homeowners or business association and any other successors in interest. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Property Owner (s) has/have executed this agreement this                                  
__ day of ________, 2023. 

 
INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP and/or CORPORATION 

 
 
 

 
 
  
Name of Individual, Partnership and/or Corporation 
 
 
__________________                     
Name 
 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Title 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature 

  
 

 
  
      
Name of Individual, Partnership and/or Corporation 
 

  
       
Name 
 

  
       
Title 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature 



Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan Maintenance Agreement and Easement 4 
 

 
 

 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

 
   ) 
State 

   ) 
County 

 
 

 

On this       day of            , 2023 before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County, personally 
came the above named: 

 
          
By:  
 

who is (are) personally known to me to be the identical person(s) whose name(s) is (are) 
affixed to the above instrument and acknowledged the instrument to be his, her (their) 
voluntary act and deed for the purpose therein stated. 

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal the day and year last above written. 
 
 
 
 
 

Notary Public 

Notary Seal 
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Exhibit “A” 
Real Property Depiction 

 
 

PROJECT INFORMATION 
Legal Description: Southport East – REV Development Lot 3 
Property Address:   Port Grace Blvd & S. 123rd Plaza 
Subdivision Name:  Southport East Replat 15 Lot 3 
Sect.-Town-Rng.: 14-12-18 
 
 
APPLICANT INFORMATION 
Business Name:   REV Development LLC 
Business Address:   1000 O St Ste 1, Lincoln, NE 68510  
Contact Representative’s Name:   Derek Zimmerman 
Contact Representative’s Phone Number:   402-416-6830 
Signing Representative’s Name:   Derek Zimmerman 
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Exhibit “B” 
BMP Maintenance Requirements 

 
Name & Location  
Project Name: Southport East – REV Development Lot 3 
Address:  Southport East Replat 15 Lot 3 
PCWP Project Number:  TBD 
PWD Building Permit #:   N/A  
PCSMP Project Number:   TBD 
 
Site Data  
Total Site Area:  1.98 ac 
Total Disturbed Area:   1.98 ac 
Total Undisturbed Area:   0 ac 
Impervious Area Before Construction:   0% 
Impervious Area After Construction:   73% 
 
BMP Information  
 

BMP ID Type of BMP Latitude/Longitude 

BMP #1  Underground Chamber 
System 

41° 11' 1"N  
96° 6' 16"W 

 
 

BMP Type (Underground Chamber System)  

Task Schedule 
Remove sediment in bottom of 

structures 
Annually, or if two feet of sediment has accumulated in the 

bottom of the structures 
Inspect Isolator Rows Every six months for the first year of operation and adjusted to 

a maximum of once per year based on previous observation of 
sediment deposition.  

Clean Isolator Rows Once sediment exceeds three inches throughout the length of 
the isolator row, cleanout should be performed.  

Forebay inspection and cleanout Monthly – remove sediment every 7 years or when 50% of 
storage volume has been lost 

Grate inlet inspected and cleanout Monthly 

Inspect for structural damage Annually 

Inspect, exercise all mechanical 
devices 

Annually 

Repair broken pipe or structures As needed 

Task Schedule 

 
 
Maintenance Inspection Reports  
 
Annual maintenance inspection reports must be commissioned by the property owner and 
provided to the City upon request. The first report shall be conducted one year following the final 
acceptance date of the Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan and each year 
thereafter on or before the acceptance anniversary date. All maintenance activities and 
inspection reports must be kept on file with the property owner for a minimum of five years. 
Annual maintenance inspection reports shall be performed by a registered Nebraska 
professional engineer, architect, or qualified professional. 
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KA
PERMANENT STORM
SEWER EASEMENT 3

EXHIBIT

TEL  402.341.1116

Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68106

2111 South 67th Street,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST AND SOUTHEAST QUARTERS OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 12 NORTH, RANGE 18 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., LA
VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA.

COMMENCING AT THE EASTERNMOST CORNER OF LOT 3, SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN; THENCE ON SAID CORNER OF LOT 3 A CURVE
TURNING TO THE LEFT THROUGH 04DEGREES 01MINUTES 12SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 440.35 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS
S 38DEGREES 46MINUTES 15SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 30.89 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT
THROUGH 00DEGREES 36MINUTES 59SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 290.13 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S 40DEGREES
15MINUTES 59SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 3.12 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT THROUGH 04DEGREES 56MINUTES
49SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 290.13 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S 37DEGREES 29MINUTES 05SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE
OF 25.04 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT THROUGH 10DEGREES 57MINUTES 54SECONDS, HAVING
A RADIUS OF 287.50 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS N 61DEGREES 28MINUTES 17SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 55.02 FEET TO
THE BEGINNING OF A LINE. THENCE, S 18DEGREES 24MINUTES 12SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 104.13 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE.
THENCE, N 71DEGREES 35MINUTES 48SECONDS W FOR A DISTANCE OF 29.10 FEET TO A POINT ON A LINE. THENCE, N 18DEGREES
24MINUTES 12SECONDS E FOR A DISTANCE OF 130.02 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE, SAID CURVE TURNING TO THE RIGHT THROUGH
16DEGREES 57MINUTES 17SECONDS, HAVING A RADIUS OF 312.50 FEET, AND WHOSE LONG CHORD BEARS S 64DEGREES 11MINUTES
17SECONDS E FOR A DISTANCE OF 92.47 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID BOUNDARY CONTAINS A CALCULATED ARE OF 5,253.47 SQUARE FEET OR 0.121 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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RDN ACCESS EASEMENT A

EXHIBIT

TEL  402.341.1116

Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68106

2111 South 67th Street,

POINT OF BEGINNING

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
A PERMANENT ACCESS EASEMENT LOCATED IN LOTS 1 THRU 3, SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN, A PLATTED
AND RECORDED ADDITION TO SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3, SAID CORNER ALSO BEING ON THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF PORT GRACE BOULEVARD; THENCE ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3 ON AN ASSUMED BEARING OF
S59°04'00"W, 300.24 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 2, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF LOT 1, SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FOURTEEN, A PLATTED AND RECORDED ADDITION TO SARPY
COUNTY; THENCE ON SAID SOUTH LINE OF LOT 2 S58°58'31"W, 15.00 FEET; THENCE N31°01'29"W, 13.00 FEET;
THENCE N58°58'31"E, 3.02 FEET; THENCE N30°46'23"W, 54.10 FEET; THENCE N59°13'37"E, 150.18 FEET TO A POINT OF
NON-TANGENT CURVATURE; THENCE ON A 362.50 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC LENGTH OF 137.90
FEET (LONG CHORD BEARS N17°33'38"W, 137.07 FEET; THENCE N80°57'58"E, 25.02 FEET TO A POINT ON
NON-TANGENT CURVATURE; THENCE ON A 337.50 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC LENGTH OF 144.00
FEET (LONG CHORD BEARS S18°42'36"E, 142.91 FEET); THENCE S30°56'00"E, 9.42 FEET; THENCE S59°13'37"W, 149.91
FEET; THENCE S30°46'23"E, 29.01 FEET; THENCE N59°04'00"E, 291.69 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE ON SAID
WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PORT GRACE BOULEVARD; THENCE ON SAID WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PORT
GRACE BOULEVARD ON A 290.13 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC LENGTH OF 13.74 FEET (LONG CHORD
BEARS S12°04'29"E, 13.74 FEET) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PERMANENT ACCESS EASEMENT CONTAINS A CALCULATED AREA OF 12,555.36 SQUARE FEET OR 0.288 ACRES,
MORE OR LESS.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
A 21.50 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT SIDEWALK EASEMENT LOCATED PARALLEL TO THE EAST PROPERTY LINE OF LOT 3,
SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT FIFTEEN, A PLATTED AND RECORDED ADDITION TO SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, SAID
21.50 FOOT WIDE PERMANENT SIDEWALK EASEMENT CONTAINS A CALCULATED AREA OF 6,818.90 SQUARE FEET OR
0.157 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

B
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